literacy education in Katagum Local Government Area.  Descriptive Survey research 
design was adopted in the conduct of the study.  The scope of the study covers the entire 
four women centres existing in Katagum Local Government. The population of the study 
consisted of four hundred and sixty seven (467) women drawn from four women centres 
out of which 210 women selected based on random sampling as sample of the study in line 
with Krejcie and Morgan sample size.  A fifteen item self designed questionnaire was used 
for the research that facilitated data collections.

[...]

reference, no leading questions, questions are focused on analysis concepts (Airasan, 

2009). 

3.2 Population of the Study 

The population of the study comprised of all the women beneficiaries of 

Functional Literacy Education (FLE) in Katagum Local Government Area accordingly, a 

total number of four hundred and sixty seven (467) women participants from four Women 

Centres in Katagum Local Government form the population of the study. The Centres are 

Katagum Local Government Women Centre and Tashar Gadau Women Centre, Maikeke 

Women Centre and Kujuru Women Centre with total population of four hundred and